
STATE OF ILLINOIS  
HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD 
525 WEST JEFFERSON ST.  • SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62761 • (217) 782-3516 FAX:  (217) 785-4111   

 
DOCKET ITEM NUMBER: 
 D-01 

 
 BOARD MEETING: 
 January 26, 2021 

 
 PROJECT NUMBER: 
 18-033 

 
BUSINESS ITEM: Declaratory Ruling Request 
 
FACILITY: Morris Hospital and Healthcare Centers 
 
SUBJECT: Alteration of Permit  

 
 STATE BOARD STAFF REPORT 
 DECLARATORY RULING REQUEST 
 
I. Request for Declaratory Ruling 
 

Morris Hospital and Healthcare Centers is requesting a declaratory ruling from the State 
Board to allow an Alteration of Permit #18-033.  The is the first alteration to this project.   

 
This request is being made because the Hospital is asking to decrease the total gross square 
footage of the approved permit amount by approximately 29%. The State Board had 
determined that an approved project cannot be decreased by more than 5%.   

 
II. Background Information 
 

In December of 2018 Morris Hospital & Healthcare Centers was approved for the 
modernization of clinical areas (emergency department, imagining, noninvasive cardiac 
diagnostic, infusion therapy, phlebotomy, surgery and preadmission testing) along with 
support areas and infrastructure upgrades. The approved permit amount is $36,009,124 and 
the approved total gross square feet is 56,157. The approved completion date is December 
31, 2022.   

 
III. Declaratory Ruling Request 
 
 Morris Hospital & Healthcare Centers is asking the State Board to allow the hospital to 

reduce the total gross square feet by approximately 29% from 56,157 GSF to 39,912 GSF 
or 16,245 GSF and the total permit amount by 16.8% from $36,009,124 to $29,956,283 or 
$6,052,841.   
 
As can be seen by the table below the Hospital is decreasing the approved total gross square 
footage by approximately 29%.  The Hospital will not modernize the nuclear medicine 
area, the operating rooms, administration, education, public areas, and conference rooms.       

  
  



Declaratory Ruling (Morris Hospital and Healthcare Centers) 
Page 2 
 

TABLE ONE 
Approved Gross Square Footage and Proposed Gross Square Footage (Alteration) 

   Approved Proposed    

Reviewable New Modernize Total 
GSF Alteration Difference % 

Difference 
Emergency Department  1,250 10,421 11,671 11,671 0  

General Radiology       

General/Fluoroscopy/ Bone  198 4,997 5,195 5,195 0  

CT 1,061 2,536 3,597 3,597 0  

Mammography  1,436 360 1,796 1,796 0  

Ultrasound  455 3,142 3,597 3,597 0  

Nuclear Medicine   3,375 3,375 0 -3,375  

OR   2,731 2,731 0 -2,731  

Procedure   527 527 527 0  

Non-Invasive Diagnostics   4,298 4,298 4,298 0  

Infusion Therapy  1,678 1,678 1,678 0  

Phlebotomy   959 959 959 0  

PAT    415 415 415 0  

Total Reviewable Area 4,400 35,439 39,839 33,733 -6,106 -15.3% 
Non-Reviewable       

Administration  0 6,217 6,217 0 -6,217  

Education  0 3,108 3,108 0 -3,108  

Public Areas  9 6,159 6,168 6,168 0  

Conference 0 825 825 0 -825  

Infrastructure Upgrade, 0 0 0 0 0  

Total Non-Reviewable 9 16,309 16,318 6,168 -10,150 -62.2% 
Total 4,409 51,748 56,157 39,901 -16,256 -28.9% 

 
Morris Hospital and Healthcare Centers has stated the need for this declaratory ruling is 
the result of the financial impact of COVID19 on the Hospital. Since February 2020, the 
Hospital has experienced an 11% reduction in Net Patient Revenue compared to 2019. 
Inpatient Admissions, Surgeries, and Outpatient visits were 23% to 25% below budget 
projections for February through November of 2020. Additionally, with the current surge 
of Covid-19 cases in Illinois, the Hospital wants to exercise fiscal conservatism to protect 
the long-term health of the system.  The Hospital provided the following information to 
justify their request.    



Declaratory Ruling (Morris Hospital and Healthcare Centers) 
Page 3 
 

 
 

TABLE TWO 
Morris Hospital 
Budget to Actual  

Nov- 2020 Income Statement YTD. Actual  YTD. Budget Variance % Last Year (2019) 

Net Patient Service Revenue 149,632,490 174,568,888 -49,872,796 -14.28 162,367,646 

 
  

TABLE THREE 
Morris Hospital 

Financial Information 
Year 2018 2019 2020 

   11 Months 
Net Patient Revenue $170,702,486 $179,273,466 $149,632,490 
Total Revenue $173,502,549 $181,994,570 $161,316,942 
Total Expenses $173,992,710 $179,421,026 $162,036,283 
Income from Operations -$490,161 $2,573,544 -$719,341 
Investment Income -$2,760,895 $9,020,222 $4,211,625 
Non-Operating Gains $836,359 $77,866 -$1,064,757 
Net Income/Loss -$2,414,698 $11,671,632 $2,427,527 

    

Cash $26,641,615 $18,740,114 $44,901,743 
Current Assets $62,348,596 $55,436,558 $71,390,436 
Total Assets $292,138,846 $300,295,759 $317,320,745 
Current Liabilities $55,846,712 $41,842,368 $58,911,210 
LTD $92,936,206 $100,526,655 $98,055,273 
Total Liabilities $148,782,918 $144,980,229 $159,577,688 
Total Net Assets $143,355,928 $155,315,530 $157,743,057 

1. Information taken from General Ledger for years 2018, 2019, & 11 months of 2020.  

 
III. Discussion 
 
 A permit is issued for the total permit amount including gross square feet.  While clinical 

areas are the only reviewable sections the total approved costs and gross square footages 
are considered when an Applicant alters a project.   

  
77 ILAC 750 (c) (2) states the cumulative effect of alterations to a project shall not exceed 
any decrease in square footage greater than 5% of the project.  As can be seen by the table 
below the Hospital is decreasing the approved total gross square footage by approximately 



Declaratory Ruling (Morris Hospital and Healthcare Centers) 
Page 4 
 

29%.  The Hospital will not modernize the nuclear medicine area, the operating rooms 
administration, education, and conference rooms.       

 
 The State Board may consider the following options: 
 

1. Accept the Hospital’s alteration as submitted.   

2. Determine the permit null and void.  Require the Hospital to submit a new application 
to complete the project.  
 

3. Allow the Applicant to complete the project as stated in the Alteration Request but 
require the Applicant to submit an Application for Permit for the modernization of the 
nuclear medicine area, the operating rooms, administration, education, and conference 
rooms no matter the cost. 
 

4. Allow the Applicant to complete the project as stated in the Alteration request and refer 
the project to the Board’s General Counsel for possible fine and penalty.  

  
IV. Applicable Statute and Rules 
 

State Board rules (77 IL. Adm. Code 1130.810 Declaratory Rulings) specify the matters 
that are subject to declaratory rulings and include determinations regarding the 
“reviewability of a proposed transaction.” 

 
Section 1130.810 - Declaratory Rulings 

  
HFSRB shall render determinations on various matters relating to permits and the 
applicability of the statute and regulations.  Requests for determinations shall be made in 
writing.  Pursuant to Section 5-150 of the Illinois Administrative Procedure Act, these 
determinations are declaratory rulings and are not subject to appeal.  Matters subject to 
declaratory rulings by HFSRB include, but are not limited to: 

  
a)         whether a proposed project requires a permit or exemption; 
  
b)         corrections to the facility inventories utilized by HFSRB; 
  
c)         recognition that a service was in existence prior to permit requirements; 
  
d)         amount of fees required; 
  
e)         project classification as substantive or non-substantive; and 
  
f)          applicability of rules. 

  
HFSRB NOTE: Declaratory ruling requests pertaining to an application for permit or exemption 
during the review period may be submitted only by the applicant and by HFSRB staff. 

 



Declaratory Ruling (Morris Hospital and Healthcare Centers) 
Page 5 
 

Section 1130.750 -Alteration of Post-Permit Projects 
  

a)         Applicability 
  
1)         Permit holders shall report all alterations to HFSRB before executing the 

alteration.  Some proposed alterations require HFSRB approval and some 
are prohibited.  Proposed alterations that are not cited under these two 
categories require only written notification to HFSRB prior to execution. 

  
2)         Any change after the permit is issued may constitute an 

alteration.  Permit holders shall report all alterations to HFSRB before the 
alteration is executed. 

  
3)         The alteration requirements are applicable only to projects with open 

permits (approved projects that are not yet completed). 
  

4)         Alteration provisions are valid only for the projects defined and approved 
in the permit. 

  
5)         A project with a permit can be altered any time between the date of permit 

issuance and project completion. 
  

6)         All alterations requiring HFSRB action shall be reviewed and approved 
on a cumulative basis.  More than one alteration can be reviewed and 
approved during the life of a project; however, the limits on alterations 
shall be applied cumulatively for a single permit. 

  
b)         Limits on Allowable Alterations Requiring HFSRB Approval 

The cumulative effect of alterations to a project shall not exceed the following: 
  

1)        a change in the approved number of beds or stations, provided that the 
change would not independently require a permit or exemption from 
HFSRB; 

  
2)        abandonment of an approved category of service established under the 

permit; 
  

3)        any increase in the square footage of the project up to 5% of the approved 
gross square footage; 

  
4)        any decrease in square footage greater than 5% of the project; 

  
5)        any increase in the cost of the project not to exceed 7% of the total project 

cost.  This alteration may exceed the capital expenditure minimum in place 
when the permit was issued, provided that it does not exceed 7% of the total 
project cost; 



Declaratory Ruling (Morris Hospital and Healthcare Centers) 
Page 6 
 
  

6)        any increase in the amount of funds to be borrowed for those permit holders 
that have not documented a bond rating of "A-" or better from Fitch's or 
Standard and Poor's rating agencies, or A3 or better from Moody's (the 
rating shall be affirmed within the latest 18 month period prior to the 
submittal of the application). 

  
c)         Prohibited Alterations 

Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (b), the following alterations are not 
allowed and, if incurred, invalidate the permit: 

  
1)         an increase in the total project cost that exceeds 7% of the permit amount; 

  
2)        an increase in the project's gross square footage that exceeds 5% of the 

project's approved gross square footage, unless that increase is required or 
mandated by local, State or federal building or life safety requirements that 
were not in effect at the time of permit issuance; 

  
3)         any other change in the project's scope or funding that would 

independently require a CON permit or exemption. 
 

V. Other Information 
 

Appended to this report is a copy of the declaratory ruling request. 




























